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PEOPLE OF GUAM ) CRIMINAL CASENO.CF - ‘
13 ) GPD Report No. 21-11017/05164
)
14 Vvs. ) Charges:
)
15 || TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA, )1) STRANGULATION
aka Teemy Kend ) (As a 3™ Degree Felony) 2 counts
16 | DOB: 03/23/2000 or 05/21/1997 )
)2) FAMILY VIOLENCE
17 Defendant. ) (As a Misdemeanor) 2 counts
18 )
19 MAGISTRATE’S COMPLAINT
20 The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA aka Teemy
2] || Kend of certain crimes committed as follows:
22 FIRST CHARGE
23 Count One
24

On or about the 27" day of February, 202}, in Guam, TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA aka

25 Teemy Kend did commit the offense of STRANGULATION (As a 3rd Degree Felony), in that he

26 || did knowingly or intentionally, against the will of another, impede the normal breathing or

27
28

circulation of the blood of D, by applying pressure to the throat or neck or by
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blocking the nose or mouth of @SN i violation of 9 GCA §§ 19.80(a) and (b).

Count Two
On or about the 5™ day of May, 2021, in Guam, TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA aka Teemy
Kend did commit the offense of STRANGULATION (As a 3rd Degree Felony), in that he did
knowingly or intentionally, against the will of another, impede the normal breathing or circulation

of the blood of QY. by 2pplying pressure to the throat or neck or by blocking the
nose or mouth of (RN i violation of 9 GCA §§ 19.80(a) and (b).

SECOND CHARGE
Count One
On or about the 27" day of February, 2021, in Guam, TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA aka
“ Teemy Kend did commit the offense of Family Violence, in that he did recklessly cause or attempt

to cause bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is, CHNEER
). Q. i violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

Count Two
On or about the 5" day of May, 2021, in Guam, TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA aka Teemy
Kend did commit the offense of Family Violence, in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause

bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is, —, in
violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

Dated on this date, October 3, 2021.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LgEVIN T. CAMACHO, Atioraey General of Guam

DAVID RIVERA.

Assistant Deputy Attorney Genetal, Prosecution Division
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES NOW DAVID RIVERA, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General who avers
upen information and belief that the following is true.

| have reviewed Guam Paolice Report number 21-05164 submitted by Police Officer Patrick
Corpuz. and Guam Police Report number 21-11017 submitted by Police Officer Christopher Dawson.
Those reports have revealed the following:

On or about February 27, 2021, in Guam, Police Officer Corpuz responded to a disturbance at
the Songs Apartment, Route 8, Barrigada Guam, where he observed @y NN (‘'victim")
uncontrollably crying. The victim informed the officer that TIM SUTA, later identified to be
TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA aka TEEMY KENT (“defendant™), is her live in boyfriend with whom
she has one daughter and is three months pregnant with their second child. The defendant became upset
with the victim because defendant did not like her tone of veice and began cursing and yelling at her.
The defendant then slapped the victim four or five times across the face, grabbed her by the hair and
pulled her head side to side, then used both of his hands to choke her and force her backwards onto
their bed where the defendant continued to apply pressure to the victim's neck. She did not lose
consciousness. The victim’s neck was noted to have a red discoloration.

On or about May 5™, 2021, in Guam, Police Officer Dawson responded to a report of a physical
altercation near the Golden Motel in Tamuning, Guam. Officer Dawson met with
(*victim™) who informed him that she and her boyfriend Timothy Kenit Suta were coming from a
doctor’s appointment where she was seen for her pregnancy with the defendant’s second child. The
defendant had become upset with the victim®s doctor and had to be asked to leave, As the victim and
the defendant were walking away from the office the defendant was angry and grabbed the victim’s
purse pulling it and telling the victim to “hurry up.” The strap to the purse broke and the victim became
scared and did not want to follow the defendant. The defendant grabbed the victim by the shirt to pull
her along. The victim resisted and the defendant grabbed her by the neck with one hand and began to
choke her telling her to “hurry up.” The defendant then punched the victim on her right temple area
and pushed her head backwards three times causing her head to twice hit the wall of the building they
were next to. The victim stated that she was dizzy. The officer did not observe any physical injuries.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge TIMOTHY KENIT SUTA aka
TEEMY KENT with 2 counts of STRANGULATION (As a Third Degree Felony) in violation of ¢
GCA § 19.80 and with 2 counts of FAMILY VIOLENCE (As a Third Degree Felony) in violation of
9 GCA §§30.10(a)(1), 30.10(b)(7) and 30.20(a).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 4™ day

of October, 2021. Q

DAVID RIVERA
Assistant Attorney General
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